

No. 17-1098

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. PARKINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MICHAEL GERMAN, ROBERT KOBUS,
JANE TURNER, DR. FREDERIC WHITEHURST,
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER, AND
PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA A. GELTZER
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
jg1861@georgetown.edu

GREGORY DUBINSKY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. HOROWITZ
WENDY L. GREEN
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
750 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(646) 837-5132
gdubinsky@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Leaves Preference-Eligible FBI Whistleblowers Without Adequate Protection from Reprisal...4	
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Contravenes The Plain Text Of The Statute.....	4
B. As The Experience Of <i>Amici</i> Shows, The Federal Circuit’s Decision Exposes Preference- Eligible Whistleblowers To Flawed Procedures Simply Because They Work At The FBI.....	6
C. The FBI Regulations Provide Lesser Protections Than Congress Intended To Grant To Veterans.....	12
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Correct The Federal Circuit’s Concerning Pattern Of Unduly Narrowing Whistleblower Protections.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	12
<i>Clark v. Dep't of Army</i> , 997 F.2d 1466 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Fisher v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 52 M.S.P.R. 470 (M.S.P.B. 1992)	14
<i>Haley v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 977 F.2d 553 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Horton v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Jarecki v. United States</i> , 590 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Lathram v. Snow</i> , 336 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Padilla v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 55 M.S.P.R. 540 (M.S.P.B. 1992)	14
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	6
<i>Willis v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1221 5
5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(9) 2
5 U.S.C. § 2302 2, 5, 13
5 U.S.C. § 2303 2, 5, 7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7511 3
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d) 3
5 U.S.C. § 7701 3, 5, 12
5 U.S.C. § 7703 5, 12
Pub. L. No. 101-12..... 13, 15
Pub. L. No. 103-424, § 4(b) 15
Pub. L. No. 112-199..... 14, 15

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 27.4(e)(3) 12
28 C.F.R. § 27.5 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carrie Johnson, *A Decade After Blowing the Whistle on the FBI, Vindication*, Nat'l Public Radio (Apr. 15, 2015), available at <https://www.npr.org/2015/04/15/398518857/9-years-after-blowing-the-whistle-on-the-fbi-he-s-been-vindicated> 11

- Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General,
 Executive Summary, *The FBI Laboratory: An Investigation into Laboratory Practices and Alleged Misconduct in Explosives-Related and Other Cases* (Apr. 1997), *available at* <https://oig.justice.gov/special/9704a/index.htm> 7
- Eric Lichtblau, *Report Finds Cover-Up in an F.B.I. Case*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 4, 2005, *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2005/12/04/politics/report-finds-coverup-in-an-fbi-terror-case.html> 10
- Government Settles Suit Over F.B.I. Laboratory, N.Y. Times, July 7, 2000, *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2000/07/07/us/national-news-briefs-government-settles-suit-over-fbi-laboratory.html> 8
- Joe Davidson, *Report Says Procedures Put a Chilling Effect on Potential FBI Whistleblowers*, Wash. Post, Mar. 3, 2015, *available at* https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/federal_government/report-says-procedures-put-a-chilling-effect-on-potential-fbi-whistleblowers/2015/03/03/160b8708-c1cf-11e4-9271-610273846239_story.html 10
- Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr., Robert Kobus, <https://www.whistleblowers.org/meet-the-whistleblowers/1544-robert-kobus> 11
- National Security Whistleblowers in the Post-September 11th Era: Lost in a Labyrinth and Facing Subtle Retaliation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Nat'l Security, Emerging Threats,

and Int'l Relations of the H. Comm. On Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. 132-34 (2006)	9
Terry Friedman, FBI whistle-blower leaves, gets \$1.16 million, CNN, February 27, 1998 <i>available at</i> http://www.cnn.com/US/9802/27/fbi.whitehurst ...	7
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-15-112, Whistleblower Protection: Additional Actions Needed to Improve DOJ's Handling of FBI Retaliation Complaints 45 (2015)	8
